DISTRICT OF BARRIERE BYLAW NO. 181

.....

A BYLAW TO PROVIDE FOR AN ALTERNATIVE TAX COLLECTION SCHEME

WHEREAS the Council of the District of Barriere is empowered by Section 235 of the Community Charter Act to establish one or more dates to which all or part of property taxes are due;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the District of Barriere deems it desirable to provide an alternative due date and penalty amount, for the 2020 tax year only, in response to the Provincial State of Emergency caused by the COVID-19 pandemic in the year 2020;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the District of Barriere in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited as "District of Barriere 2020 Alternative Tax Collection Scheme Bylaw No. 181."
- 2. In this Bylaw, unless the context otherwise requires:

"Collector" means the designated municipal officer assigned responsible as collector of taxes for the municipality;

"Municipality" means the District of Barriere;

"Business day" means any day other than a Saturday, Sunday or statutory holiday.

- i. The collector shall on the third business day after the first day of July, 2020 add to the unpaid property taxes of that year for each parcel of land and its improvements on the property tax roll, five percent of the amount of the property taxes unpaid at the close of the second business day after the first day of July, 2020.
 - ii. The collector shall on the third business day in September, 2020 add to the unpaid property taxes of that year for each parcel of land and its improvements on the property tax roll, five percent of the amount of the property taxes unpaid at the close of the second business day of September, 2020.

READ A FIRST TIME this 4^{th} day of <u>April</u>, 2020 READ A SECOND TIME this 4^{th} day of <u>April</u>, 2020 READ A THIRD TIME this 4^{th} day of <u>April</u>,2020 **ADOPTED this** 4^{th} day of <u>April</u>,2020.

Original signed by, Tasha Buchanan, DCO